

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

ANNA AYBAR, ORLANDO GONZALEZ, JESENIA AYBAR, as legal guardian on behalf of K.C., an infant over the age of fourteen (14) years, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF NOELIA OLIVERAS, JESENIA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF T.C., a deceased infant under the age of fourteen (14) years and ANNA AYBAR, as Administratrix of the ESTATE OF CRYSTAL CRUZ-AYBAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

JOSE A. AYBAR, JR. and "JOHN DOES 1 THRU 30",

Defendants,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

JAYNE ANDERSON RISK
NEAL KRONLEY
HALEY TORREY
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
27th Floor
New York, New York 10020
212-335-4500
jayne.risk@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
212-918-3000
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

and

ELLIOT J. ZUCKER

AARONSON RAPPAPORT FEINSTEIN

& DEUTSCH, LLP

600 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10016

212-593-6700

ejzucker@arfdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent Ford Motor Company

Date Completed: August 2, 2019

and

FORD MOTOR COMPANY and THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER Co.,

Defendants-Respondents.

U.S. TIRES AND WHEELS OF QUEENS, LLC,

Non-Party Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONSENT BY REGISTRATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	7
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT FORD AND GOODYEAR ARE NOT "AT HOME" IN NEW YORK AND NO COURT DISAGREES	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Augsbury Corp. v. Petrokey Corp., 97 A.D.2d 173 (3d Dep't 1983)	10
Aybar v. Aybar, 33 N.Y.3d 1044 (2019)	6
Bagdon v. Philadelphia & Reading Coal & Iron Co., 217 N.Y. 432 (1916)	
Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane, 170 U.S. 100 (1898)	
Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc., 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	
Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	
BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	
Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	
Burnham v. Superior Court, 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	12
Clark v. Lockheed Martin Corp., No. 15-CV-995-SMY-PMF, 2016 WL 67265 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2016).	
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	
DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.,	passım
426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018)	Ω

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Pag</u>	<u>e</u>
Doubet LLC v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in the City of New York, 99 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dept. 2012)	0
Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston, 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)1	5
Fletcher v. Kidder, Peabody & Co., 81 N.Y.2d 623 (1993)	7
Ford Motor Co. v. Cejas, No. 09-16-00280-CV, 2018 WL 1003791 (Tex. Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2018)1	8
Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	9
Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	2
In re East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist. v. King, 29 N.Y.3d 938 (2017)1	5
International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	3
LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co., 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000)1	0
Louisville, Cincinnati, & Charleston R.R. Co. v. Letson, 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)1	. 1
Magdalena v. Lins, 123 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dep't 2014)1	.7
Magill v. Ford Motor Co., 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016)	.7
Mitchell v. Wisconsin, 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Page</u>
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1877)11, 12, 13
Qudsi v. Larios, 173 A.D.3d 920 (2d Dep't 2019)17
Rush v. Savchuk, 444 U.S. 320 (1980)19
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 898 N.W.2d 70 (Wis. 2017)9
Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)11, 12
Sonera Holding B.V. v. Çukurova Holding A.Ş., 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014)10
Viko v. World Vision, Inc., No. 2:08-CV-221, 2009 WL 2230919 (D. Vt. July 24, 2009)13
Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)18
STATUTES:
BCL § 1301(a)8
BCL § 13058
Rules:
CPLR 30110
CPLR 5602(a)6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
Tanya J. Monestier, Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent, 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1066 (4th ed.	
2019 update)	11
